
 

Amendment No. 1 – Supplemental Terms & Conditions   Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS & CONDITIONS AGREEMENT WITH 

DOBBS PETERBILT FOR SOURCEWELL (FORMERLY NJPA)  

MASTER CONTRACT NO. 060920 

 

 
THIS AMENDMENT is effective as of the date of the last authorizing signature below by 
and between the CITY OF OLYMPIA, a Washington municipal corporation (the “City”), 
and Western Peterbilt, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company, doing business as 
Dobbs Peterbilt  (the “Contractor”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
1.  On June 8, 2022, the City and the Contractor entered into an agreement for the 
purchase of six waste collector trucks under the Sourcewell (Formerly NJPA) Master 
Contract NO.060920 (“Agreement”); the Agreement included Supplemental Terms and 
Conditions. 
 
2.  The term of the Agreement was to run until August 1, 2024, with compensation not 
to exceed Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty‐five Thousand One Hundred Twenty‐one and 
86/100 Dollars ($2,755,121.86). 
 
3. The Agreement stated that additional terms and conditions may be negotiated. Per 

Section 6. Participating Entity Use and Purchasing, Item B, Additional Terms and 
Conditions/Participating Addendum: 
 

Additional terms and conditions to a purchase order may be 
negotiated between a Participating Entity and Vendor, such as job 
or industry‐specific requirements, legal requirements (e.g., 
affirmative action or immigration status requirements), or specific 
local policy requirements. Some Participating Entitles may require 
the use of a Participating Addendum; the terms of which will be 
worked out directly between the Participating Entity and the 
Vendor. Any negotiated additional terms and conditions must 
never be less favorable to the Participating Entity than what is 
contained in this contract. 
 

4.  The City and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to increase 
compensation and extend the term.  This increase in compensation and extension of the 
term is necessary due to unforeseen changes in market conditions related to supply 
issues and price increases due to the COVID‐19 Pandemic, which have significantly 
increased Contractor’s costs.  



 

Amendment No. 1 – Supplemental Terms & Conditions   Page 2 of 3 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
1. The second paragraph of the Supplemental Terms and Conditions is here by 

amended to read as follows: 
 
The City seeks to acquire six waste collector trucks which include six 2023 ACX64 
Class 8 Chassis, and six G & H Scorpion 29 Cubic Yard Bodies for the not‐to‐exceed 
contract amount of Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty‐five Thousand One Hundred 
Twenty‐one and 86/100 Dollars ($2,755,121.86) Three Million Eighty Six Thousand 
Eight Hundred Twenty Nine and 65/100 ($3,086,829.65) including tax, and the City 
desires to engage the Contractor to provide these goods to the City. 
 

2. Exhibit “B,” Pricing is hereby replaced with Amended Exhibit B, which is attached to 
and a part of this Amendment. 
   

3. Section 1. TERM OF CONTRACT, Item B of Master Contract No. 060920, is hereby 
amended to read as follows:  
 
B.  EXPIRATION DATE AND EXTENSION. This Contract expires August 1, 20242025, 
unless it is cancelled sooner pursuant to Article 24. This Contract may be extended 
up to one additional one‐year period upon request of Sourcewell and with written 
agreement by Vendor.  

 
4.  All remaining provisions of the Agreement dated June 8, 2022, and not here 

amended or supplemented, remain as written in the Supplemental Terms & 
Conditions and continue in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the Contractor have executed this Amendment No. 
1 of the Agreement as of the date and year written below. 
 
CITY OF OLYMPIA        
 
 
By:              
Steven J. Burney 
City Manager 
City of Olympia 
P.O. Box 1967 
Olympia WA 98507‐1967  
Date of Signature:         
 
 



 

Amendment No. 1 – Supplemental Terms & Conditions   Page 3 of 3 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
               
Deputy City Attorney 
 
 
Dobbs Peterbilt 
 
 
By:              
Stu Fox 
Director of Refuse Sales 
33301 9th Ave. South, Suite 100 
Federal Way, WA 98003 
206‐730‐6739 
Stu.fox@dobbstruckgroup.com 
Date of Signature:         
 



Amended Exhibit B




		2024-04-29T11:57:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




