
RESOLUTION NO.  __________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, APPROVING 
AMENTMENT NO. 1 TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS & CONDITIONS AGREEMENT WITH DOBBS 
PETERBILT 
 

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2022, the City and the Contractor entered into an agreement for the purchase of six waste 
collector trucks under the Sourcewell (Formerly NJPA) Master Contract NO.060920 (“Agreement”); the 
Agreement included Supplemental Terms & Conditions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the term of the Agreement was to run until August 1, 2024, with compensation not to 
exceed Two Million Seven Hundred Fifty-five Thousand One Hundred Twenty-one and 86/100 Dollars 
($2,755,121.86); and 
 
WHEREAS, The City and the Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to increase compensation and 
extend the term.  This increase in compensation and extension of the term is necessary due to 
unforeseen changes in market conditions related to supply issues and price increases due to the 
COVID-19 Pandemic, which have significantly increased Contractor’s costs;  
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows: 
 

1. The Olympia City Council hereby approves Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement between the City of 
Olympia and Dobbs Peterbilt for the purchase of six waste collector trucks and the terms and conditions 
contained therein. 
 

2. The City Manager is directed and authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Olympia the 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement, and any other documents necessary to complete the purchase and 
to make any amendments or minor modifications as may be required and are consistent with the intent 
of the Amended Agreement, or to correct any scrivener’s errors. 

 
PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this   day of     2024. 
 
 
              
       MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 

 May

 M-2524

 7th


		2024-05-13T07:47:35-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




